Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Michael Cunliffe

Direct Line: 0161 253 5399

E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk

Website: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : G McGill (Chair), C Boles, D Duncalfe,
U Farooq, J Harris, M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn,
G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control Committee
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 18 November 2025
Place: Council Chamber, Bury Town Hall
Time: 7.00 pm
Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
o briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related
report should be contacted.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider whether they
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare
that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST OCTOBER 2025
(Pages 3 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday the 215 October 2025 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 7 -142)
Reports attached.

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 143 - 152)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated planning
decisions since the last meeting of the planning control committee is attached.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 153 - 172)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all planning appeal
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee is attached.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may
be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 215t October 2025
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)

Councillors R Bernstein, C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, J Harris,
M Hayes, B Ibrahim, D Quinn and G Staples-Jones

Public Attendance: 1 member of the press and 85 members of the public were present at
the meeting.

PCCA1

PCC.2

PCC.3

PCC.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors D Vernon and M Walsh.
Councillor R Bernstein acted as a substitute representative for Councillor Vernon.

There was no substitute representative for Councillor Walsh.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor C Boles declared a prejudicial interest in relation to the planning applications on the
agenda, 70213, Conversion of existing public house to 5 no. apartments and changes to land
levels at side and rear of the building to create parking area and 70214, Listed building
consent for conversion of existing public house to 5 no. apartments. Both at the Lord Raglan,
Mount Pleasant, Nangreaves, Bury, BL9 6SP.

This was due to members of his wider family previously owning the Lord Raglan.

Councillor Boles left the meeting during deliberations on these applications.

Councillor R Bernstein placed on recordin relation to the planning application on the agenda,
72105, Single storey flat roof rear extension, 23 Church Street, Ainsworth, Bolton, BL2 5RA.
That a fellow Councillor and Member of the same political group owned the property in
question. He had not pre determined the application or cast pre judgement.

Therefore he would remain in the meeting during deliberation of this application and take part
in the determination and voting.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND SEPTEMBER 2025
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 2" September 2025 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications
for planning permission.

There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 72134, 71464,
71009, 71422, 72105, 70213, 70214, 71926 and 71978.

The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors in
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker.

In relation to application, 72134 a statement was read out by the Chair on behalf of a Ward
Councillor who was unwell and unable to attend the meeting.

Pagel3



Planning Control Committee, 21 October 2025

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Twine Valley Farm. off Church Road, Shuttleworth, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLOOEH
Application for the removal of a condition no. 2 (keeping of animals) on allowed appeal ref:
APP/T4210/C/18/3195131

2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Land at rear of Westminster Avenue, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3WD
Erection of 14 garages - 2 identical blocks of 7 units each

3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Higher Ash Barn, 12 Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4LD
Change of use of land to residential, engineering operations and erection
of a garage/garden outbuilding

4, That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in accordance with
the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted along with additional conditions in relation to
obscure glazing being installed on classrooms windows looking towards residential
properties and the inclusion of swift bricks and subject to all other conditions included:

52 Bury Old Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OER
Demolition of the Existing Mosque and Community Facility and the Erection of a Replacement
Mosque and Community Facility (F1 (f).

5. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

23 Church Street, Ainsworth, Bolton, BL2 5RA
Single storey flat roof rear extension

6. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Lord Raglan, Mount Pleasant, Nangreaves, Bury, BL9 6SP
Conversion of existing public house to 5 no. apartments and changes to
land levels at side and rear of the building to create parking area

7. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

Page 4



PCC.5

PCC.6

PCC.7

Planning ControlCommittee, 21 October2025

Lord Raglan, Mount Pleasant, Nangreaves, Bury, BL9 6SP
Listed building consent for conversion of existing public house to 5 no. apartments

8. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: -

EIms Bank Specialist Arts College, Ripon Avenue, Whitefield, Manchester, M45 8PJ
Installation of temporary Portakabin single-storey building to be used as a
classroom for a temporary period of 156 weeks.

0. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance
with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the
supplementary information submitted along with additional conditions in relation to
removing Permitted Development rights and restricting to an 8 bed 8 person HMO and
subject to all other conditions included:

240 Bolton Road, Bury, BL8 2PA
Change of use from dwelling (Class C3) to 8 bed house in multiple occupation (HMO) (sui
generis) including extending/raising the roof over existing rear garage.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the
Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report and appendices be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

No urgent business was reported.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.15pm and ended at 9.30pm)

Page3b



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 18 November 2025
By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:

The eliminati
[...]
 and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

PONM=

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 8



01 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - West App No. 71888
Location: Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA
Proposal: Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage

System (BESS) facility and associated infrastructure
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

02 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth App No. 72236
Location: Coach House, Knowsley View, Knowsley Road, Bolton, BL2 5PT
Proposal: Change of use from coach house to 3 no. 2 bed apartments; Raising ridge

height on existing extension; Single storey front extension; Single storey
side extension.
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

03 Township Forum - Ward: Tottington App No. 72334
Location: 10 Chiltern Drive, Bury, BL8 1QY
Proposal: Change of use from residential property (Class C3) to Residential

institutions - childrens home for 2 no children (Class C2)
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
04 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's App No. 71784
Location: Land to rear of 69 Sandy Lane/Lowther Court, Prestwich, Manchester,
M25 9PS
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2 no. dwellings
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Radcliffe - West ltem 01

Applicant: Taiyo Power & Storage Ltd
Location: Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA

Proposal: Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage System
(BESS) facility and associated infrastructure

Application Ref: 71888/Full Target Date: 21/08/2025

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions
The application was deferred from the September Planning Committee for the
applicant to provide a comprehensive Site Sequential Assessment.

The site relates to an irregular shaped field located in a rural area near Outwood which is in
the Green Belt, a Landscape Character Area and River Valley.

The Outwood Trail footpath runs linear to the east with the footpath continuing along the
northern boundary of the site beyond which is a National Grid sub-station approximately
70m away. There is open grazing land to the south and west.

The nearest dwelling is a farmhouse to the south approximately 240m away with terraced
houses on Wood Street over 320m to the south.

The proposed development is for the installation of a 11 MW Battery Energy Storage
System (BESS) facility.

The proposed development would comprise the following -

13 battery containers measuring L6.1m, W2.6m, H3.1m

a storage container,

1 sub-station on behalf of the Distribution network operator (DNO)
fire water tank.

The development would be enclosed by a 2.4m high palisade fence with CCTV columns
located along the perimeter fence line. There would be no lighting other than when
maintenance is being carried out.

A landscape buffer would be created around the south and western boundaries.

The development would also involve the creation of a temporary access from Wood Street
for construction purposes which would be across fields to the south of the site from Wood
Street. It is also proposed to construct a temporary compound at the site.

Both the access and compound would be removed once the development has been
constructed.

Purpose of a battery store
A battery storage facility supports the operation of the electricity
[...]
P-P1 and the principles of the NPPF.

Coal Authority
The Coal Authority confirm that part of the site falls within the defined Development High Risk
Area.

The Coal Authority records that the southern part of the site is in an area of historic recorded
likely unrecorded coal workings at shallow depth. Voids and broken ground associated with
such workings may pose a potential risk to surface stability and public safety.

They note that this application has been accompanied by a Phase | Geo-Environmental
Assessment Report (LN/M5678/13072 Rev B) prepared by Brownfield Solutions Limited,
dated 7th April 2025. The report has been based upon a review Coal Authority data and
geological information, and concludes that “The area where built development is proposed is
not in the Development High Risk Area. Thus, a Coal Mining Risk Assessment is not
considered to be required at this stage.”

In light of the above, the Coal Authority confirm that the proposed Battery Energy Storage
System (BESS) facility and associated infrastructure would be sited entirely outside the

Page 29



defined Development High Risk Area, with only the proposed access track maintenance
access located within the High Risk Area.

The Coal Authority’s Planning & Development Team wishes to raise no objection to this
planning application. An informative note would be included to direct the applicant to contact
the Coal Authority should any coal mining features be encountered during development.

Electricity North West
Electricity North West Ltd (ENWL) confirm there is infrastructure located on land associated
with this application.

The applicant should be advised that great care should be taken at all times to protect
electrical apparatus and any personnel working in its vicinity. Anyone working in proximity to
any of our apparatus (whether above or underground) should be referred to two relevant
documents produced by the Health and Safety Executive (available from The Stationery Office
Publications Cent
[...]
0099_Radcliffe BESS_Landscape Masterplan_Issue_02.dwg

Project:

Radcliffe BESS

Drawing Title:

Landscape Masterplan

Drawn on: Drawn by: Approved by:
24/03/2025 SC RG

Scale: Status:

1:2000 DRAFT

Drawing No. Revision

1120099-ADAS-XX-XX-DR-L-8000 02

C:\Users\sam.cheetham\RSK Group\ADAS Landscape - Projects 01 - Documents\1120099_ShoreTopHouse_LowCarbonA




This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Radcliffe - North and Ainsworth Item 02

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Stopforth
Location: Coach House, Knowsley View, Knowsley Road, Bolton, BL2 5PT

Proposal: Change of use from coach house to 3 no. 2 bed apartments; Raising ridge height on
existing extension; Single storey front extension; Single storey side extension.

Application Ref: 72236/Full Target Date: 28/10/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The site relates to a plot and building which forms part of the former Ainsworth Nursing
Home. Itis accessed via a private lane from the top of Ainsworth Road.

The whole site is located in the Green Belt, Landscape Character area and West Pennine
Moors and is on the Council's Draft local list as a Non-Designated Heritage Asset. The site
is covered by a blanket TPO.

The site is located to the north of Ainsworth Village and is self-contained and remote from
the rest of the village, nearby farm settlements and residential dwellings, having formally
being an isolation hospital for infectious diseases. It was later used as a nursing home for
the elderly up until the time it closed down.

The nursing home site is rectangular in shape and the existing built development is
generally focused centrally within the site, with the main internal access running north
through the site which branches to the east to serve the main building and other buildings to
the north. The remaining land is grassed, treed or vegetated. Surrounding the site is
open land and fields.

The site has been sold off as separate plots and 5 plots have planning permission for
residential development - 3 for conversions and extensions to the existing buildings, 1 for
demolition and new build and 1 new build property.

This application relates to a building known as the 'Coach House, a large single storey
detached building which formed part of the main hospital site. The building is linear in
footprint and had a single storey extension front added at a later date and a ramped front
access. The building is well formed and proportioned and an interesting structure of
architectural merit. with original features and windows.

The Coach House is located to the rear of the site, to the north of Knowsley House (main
hospital building which has permission for conversion to residential) and the Haven (a
modern and later addition to the hospital site which has since been demolished and
redeveloped for 1 no dwelling. It is flanked by the Wash House (converted to a dwelling) to
the west and another original nursing home building to the west.

Planning permission for the demolition and replacement of the Coach House with 2 no
dwellings has been previously sought on two occasions. Both applications were refused
and both dismissed in appeal.

In both cases, the Appeal Inspector found that harm would be caused to the group value of
the NDHA and the character and appearance of the localised area of the former Nursing

Page 57



Home and that the proposed developments for new builds would not mitigate against the
loss of the Coach House

This application seeks conversion of the Coach House to 3 no. 2 bed apartments, raising
the ridge height on the extension and single storey front and side extensions.

The Coach House has a linear footprint with the small front extension projecting from the
right handside of the building and ramp access to the front entrance.

The original building would be retained in its entirety and it is proposed to remove the ramp
and provide a single storey front extension with a parapet roof which would project 2.1m
from the original front w
[...]
e Joint Development Plan Policy JP-G8 A Net Enhancement of
Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

17.  The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until:

1. the habitat creation and enhancement works set out in the approved HMMP
have been completed; and

2. a completion report, evidencing the completed habitat enhancements, has
been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority

The created and/or enhanced habitat specified in the approved HMMP shall be
managed and maintained in accordance with the approved HMMP.

Reason. To ensure the development delivers a biodiversity net gain on site in
accordance with Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and
Places for Everyone Joint Development Plan Policy JP-G8 A Net Enhancement of
Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161 253-5320

Page 74



Viewpoint - 72236

N
A
Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, ‘@')‘ E
ADDRESS:  Rradcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA A

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

© Crown Copyright and database right (2023). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 75




72236

Photo 1




72236

Photo 3

L T Y

Photo 4




72236

Photo 5

Page 78



/ 01"\ Existing Front Elevation

\___/ Scale 1:50

L

6/ obed

/02 "\ Existing Side Elevation

Scale 1:50

Notes Copyright n all documents and drawings
prepared by the architectural designer and any works
executed from these documents and dravings
shall,unless otherwise agreed, remain the property
of the designer and must not be reproduced by, lent
or disclosed to, a third party without the witten
consent of Zach Thorp.

Do not scale off this drawing

All dimensions are to be checked on site and any
discrepancies to be referred to the designer before
proceeding. Al levels to be checked on site Al
discrepancies between information shown on

the drawings and the information in the specification
to be referred to the designer prior to proceeding.
A
[...]
d by,
lent

or disclosed to, a third party without the written
consent of Zach Thorp.

Do not scale off this drawing

All dimensions are to be checked on site and any
discrepancies to be referred to the designer
before

proceeding. All levels to be checked on site All
discrepancies between information shown on
the drawings and the information in the
specification

to be referred to the designer prior to proceeding.
All component sizes and references to be
checked

before ordering

Position of existing drain runs to be confirmed
prior

to proceeding and drains checked as necessary.
All relevant boundary positions are to be checked
prior to proceeding

Building regulation drawings can be used for
building estimates, however for an accurate
quote

builders must attend site as these drawings do
not

account for all aspects of the building works.

SURVEY ORIENTATED TO MAGNETIC NORTH

[Rev]Description [pate By Jcny

Status Purpose for Issue
Planning D Tender

PLANNING

Construction g As Built

Client
Karl Stopforth
The Coach House, Ainsworth

Contract

Proposed Conversion of Existing Coach House
into 3 no. 2 Bed Apartments

Drawing
Proposed Site Plan

Drawing No. TDS-25-196-05 Revision /
Scales 1:500 @ A3 Date Feb 25
Drawn ran) Checked

N

THORP
DESIGH

SENWVICES LTD




Ward: Tottington ltem

Applicant: Grove Estates M/C Ltd
Location: 10 Chiltern Drive, Bury, BL8 1QY

Proposal: Change of use from residential property (Class C3) to Residential institutions -
childrens home for 2 no children (Class C2)

Application Ref: 72334/Full Target Date: 24/11/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a single storey, semi-detached dwelling located on Chiltern Drive.
The property is located at a higher level than the highway that runs along the front of the
site. The premises has an existing driveway to the front, that runs along the side of the
house to a detached garage/outbuilding at the rear. An area of private residential amenity
space
[...]
, Suite 104, 123 Stratford Road,
Shirley, Solihull B90 3ND TEL: 0121 364 7650
E: info@anjumdesign.co.uk PLO2 B



Text_28
 Existing Drop Kerb

Text_29
 2500

Text_30
 2500

Text_31
 2500

Text_32
 e 5000

Text_33
 ANJUM DESIGN


(C) Copyright of ANJUM DESIGN LTD

No liability will be accepted for amendments made

1:200

4m 0 4m 8m 12m 16m 20m

10 Chiltern Drive, Bury BL8 1QY

As shown @ A3 | UA Nov 2025
/‘ANJUM DESH@N Existing Site Plan

Anjum Design Limited, Suite 104, 123 Stratford Road,

Site Plan

Shirley, Solihull B90 3ND TEL: 0121 364 7650

Scale 1:200 North
° E: info@anjumdesign.co.uk PLO6



Text_34
 Existing Drop Kerb

Text_35
 ANJUM DESIGN


This page is intentionally left blank



Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item 04

Applicant: C/O UPP Architects + Town Planners

Location: Land to rear of 69 Sandy Lane/Lowther Court, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9PS
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2 no. dwellings

Application Ref: 71784/Full Target Date: 18/07/2025
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site comprises land to the rear of the existing row of shops on Sandy Lane
which form the Neighbourhood Shopping Centre. The land is made up of a tarmacadam
hardstanding and accommodates a garage colony of 17 units, most of which are vacant with
a run-down appearance. The shopping centre lies to the east and there are houses to the
south, west and north.

It is proposed to demolish the existing garages and construct a pair of two storey
semi-detached houses. There would be private garden areas at the rear and 3no. parking
space to the front of the houses. The open tarmacadam area in front of the houses would
be maintained to allow access to the rear of the shops and flats and servicing. Unit 1 would
be a 1no. bedroom unit whilst unit 2 would be a 2 bedroom unit.

The application has been submitted following a previous refusal for 2no. dwellings at the
site due to density, accuracy of plans, non compliance with space standards and impact
on the adjacent car parking and servicing for the neighbouring site.

Relevant Planning History
54837 - Demolition of existing garages and construction of 6 flats with associated external
works - refused 16/05/2012

01890/E - Pre app enquiry for proposed development of 2 no. two storey semi detached
houses along with associated parking and gardens - Enquiry completed 26/09/2016

60997 - Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2 no. semi detached houses -
Approve with Conditions 01/03/2017

65788 - Conversion of garages to 3no. single bedroom flats (73 Sandy Lane) - Approve with
Conditions 7/10/2020

71039 - Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2no. dwellings - Refuse 20/22/2024

Publicity
Neighbour letters sent 29th May 2025
Site notice posted 11th June 2025

3 objections received in relation to:
e Overlooking/loss of privacy

e Loss of light into garden

¢ Noise and disturbance

Page 111



e Loss of view

e Existing drains/sewers insufficient to serve these properties.

e In order to proceed, the land owner would have to excavate the existing carpark and
land in order to install services that would cause a significant amount of damage on
private land.

Following the receipt of amended plans further letters sent 1st September 2025. 1 additional
objection received in relation to:

e Loss of privacy

e Reduction of light to garden

¢ Noise and disturbance.

e Drainage

Further plans were received, and letters sent on the 31st October 2025.

Objectors have been informed of the Planning Control Committee Date.

Statutory/Non-Statutory Consultations
United Utilities (Water and waste) - Condition requested in relation to submission of SuDs
and foul water drainage scheme.

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit - Conditions requested in relation to enhancement
through bat or bird boxes. Informative requested in relation to protected species. Likely that
10% can be achieved and standard BNG condition can be applied.

Traffic Section - To be repo
[...]
and
elevations

Ward: Bury East - Moorside

Application No.: 72377 App- Type: FUL 24/10/2025 Approve with Conditions
. 36 Arley Avenue, Bury, BL9 5HD

Location:

Proposal:  Single storey extension at side

Ward: Bury East - Redvales

Application No.: 72331 App. Type: FUL 06/11/2025 Approve with Conditions
Location: 272 Market Street, Bury, BL9 9IN
Proposal: Part single/part two storey rear extension
Application No.: 72361 App. Type: LDCE 03/11/2025 Refused
. 17 Belle Vue Terrace, Bury, BL9 0SY
Location:

Proposal: Lawful development certificate for existing use as small HMO (Use Class C4)

Ward: Bury West

Application No.: 72307 App. Type: FUL 16/10/2025 Approve with Conditions
. 34 Greenhill Road, Bury, BL8 2LL

Location:

Proposal:  Single storey rear extension

Page 146
Page 2 of 8 07/11/2025



Application No.: 72351 App. Type: FUL 05/11/2025 Approve with Conditions

Location: °/ Newington Drive, Bury, BL8 2DZ

Proposal: Erection of outbuilding in side garden

Ward: Bury West - Elton

Application No.: 71598 App. Type: FUL 23/10/2025 Approve with Conditions
. The Gatehouse, Woodhill Road, Bury, BL8 1BN
Location:
Proposal:  Reconfiguration/extensions of the dwelling to include two storey front and side extensions and
first floor rear extension; replacement garage.
Application No.: 72193 App. Type: FUL 22/10/2025 Approve with Conditions
. 2 Holbeach Close, Bury, BL8 1XA
Location:
Proposal: Two storey extensions to both sides; Front porch
Application No.: 72342 App. Type: LDCP 15/10/2025 Lawful Development
. 9 Woodhill Vale, Bury, BL8 1AH
Location:
Proposal: Lawful Development Certificate for the proposed change of use from residential property (Class

C3) to Residential institution (Class C2) for up to two children (up to the age of 18) supported
by a maximum of four members of staff working on a rota basis.

Ward: North Manor

Application No.: 72305 App. Type: FUL 15/10/2025 Approve with Conditions
. 512 Bolton Road West, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9RU
Location:
Propos
[...]
no reason not to find the
materials it has been constructed in unacceptable.

Conclusion and Recommendation

14.

For the reasons given above, | recommend that the appeal should be allowed given
it complies with the development plan and there is nothing compelling to suggest a
decision other than in accordance therewith.

Kim Vo
APPEAL PLANNING OFFICER

Inspector’s Decision

15. | have considered all the submitted evidence and my representative’s report and on

that basis the appeal is allowed, subject to the condition stated.

John Morrison

INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 3

Page 172



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2025
	Minutes

	4 Planning Applications
	Item 1 Final (1)
	cf125c63-0559-4e30-8d2c-1547c221d3c1.pdf
	74ab95e1-ac28-42da-a9ec-32c733d94336.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1 SHEET




	Item 2 Final  (2)-compressed
	Item 3 - Final
	Item 4 - Final  (1)-compressed
	e0a3cfaf-d6ab-45d4-b8cb-41f5e5223f95.pdf
	06-004 - Existing West Elevation

	7c2e130c-5894-4345-9fcc-cded7293558a.pdf
	06-001 - Existing South Elevation

	417c51ac-af95-4d5a-8065-2540419bc63b.pdf
	06-003 - Existing East Elevation

	9b1311ee-05a1-42f6-a518-f5b6a9c1c42b.pdf
	03-001 - Existing Ground Floor Plan

	5a5f975d-76b1-42ac-93fa-fead3aa8a371.pdf
	06-002 - Existing North Elevation

	ab1316db-a1e2-4b9b-861c-3e5c73ec2245.pdf
	01-001 - Location Plan

	dee95639-d201-41a6-85e3-1c75e97ddcdd.pdf
	02-102 - Proposed Front Visualization



	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 18th November 2025 

 
 Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Boles, D Duncalfe, U Farooq, D Green, J Harris, 
M Hayes, B Ibrahim, G Staples-Jones, D Vernon and M Walsh 

   

 Public Attendance: 
 

25 members of the public and 2 members of the press were present 
at the meeting. 

   

 

PCC.1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor D Quinn. 
Councillor D Green acted as a substitute representative for Councillor D Quinn. 
 

PCC.2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no reported declarations of interest. 
 

PCC.3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST OCTOBER 2025  

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

PCC.4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted in relation to applications 
for planning permission.  
  
There was supplementary information to add in respect of application numbers 72236, 72334 
and 71784. 
 
The Committee heard representations from applicants, objectors and Ward Councillors in 
respect of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for the speaker. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report submitted and 
subject to all other conditions included: - 

 

Councillor B Ibrahim was absent from the meeting for the whole duration of this application on 
the agenda and took no part in the determination or voting. 
 
Councillor G McGill in his role as Chair presided over a casting vote after the voting process 
was tied at 5 in favour of the Officer’s recommendation and 5 against.   
 
Shore Top Farm, Kearsley Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1FA 

Construction, operation and decommissioning of a Battery Energy Storage System (BESS) 
facility and associated infrastructure 
 



Planning Control Committee, 18 November 2025  

 
 

 

2 

2. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Coach House, Knowsley View, Knowsley Road, Bolton, BL2 5PT 

Change of use from coach house to 3 no. 2 bed apartments; Raising ridge height on existing 
extension; Single storey front extension; Single storey side extension. 
 
3. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted along with an additional condition in relation to 
soundproofing in the interests of residential amenity and subject to all other conditions 
included:- 

 
10 Chiltern Drive, Bury, BL8 1QY  
Change of use from residential property (Class C3) to Residential 
institutions - Childrens home for 2 no children (Class C2) 
 
4. That the Committee Approved with Conditions the following application in accordance 

with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the report and the 
supplementary information submitted along with an amended condition 10 in relation to 
the inclusion of swift bricks and subject to all other conditions included: - 

 
Land to rear of 69 Sandy Lane/Lowther Court, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9PS 

Demolition of existing garages and erection of 2 no. dwellings 
 

PCC.5  DELEGATED DECISIONS  

 
A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers since the last meeting of the 
Planning Control Committee. 
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.6  PLANNING APPEALS  
 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all recent planning 
and enforcement appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  
 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the report and appendices be noted.  
 

PCC.7  URGENT BUSINESS  

 
No urgent business was reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Planning Control Committee, 18 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00pm and ended at 8.45pm) 

 


